

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1448-2012	Version: 1			
Туре:	Ordinance		Status:	Passed	
File created:	6/22/2012		In control:	Public Service & Transportation Committee	
On agenda:	7/16/2012		Final action:	7/18/2012	
Title:	To authorize the Director of Public Service to reimburse the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund and Construction Inspection Fund for labor and equipment costs; to authorize the expenditure of \$200,000.00 from the Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund for reimbursement to the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund and Construction Inspection Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$200,000.00)				
Sponsors:					
la desse e s					

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/18/2012	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
7/17/2012	1	MAYOR	Signed	
7/16/2012	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
7/16/2012	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

1. BACKGROUND

The Department of Public Service is engaged in the Bicentennial Sign Project for the City. As part of this project, staff and crews will perform work such as designing, creating, installing and inspecting signs throughout the City. The costs incurred for City Staff and equipment associated with these bicentennial signs will be tracked. The Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund and the Construction Inspection Fund will then be reimbursed from Capital Funds for these expenses. It is necessary to establish funding in the amount of \$200,000.00 for this purpose.

2. FISCAL IMPACT

Funds for the bicentennial signs are budgeted within the 2012 Capital Improvement Budget. Funding for this project is available within the Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund.

3. EMERGENCY DESIGNATION

Emergency legislation is requested to have funding available for this project so reimbursement and materials purchases can be made at the earliest possible time to maintain proper accounting practices.

To authorize the Director of Public Service to reimburse the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund and Construction Inspection Fund for labor and equipment costs; to authorize the expenditure of \$200,000.00 from the Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund for reimbursement to the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund and Construction Inspection Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$200,000.00)

WHEREAS, the Division of Planning and Operations is engaged in a project to produce and install bicentennial signs; and

WHEREAS, costs incurred for City Staff and equipment associated with these bicentennial signs are able to be capitalized; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes the Director of Public Service to reimburse the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund and the Construction Inspection Fund for these staff and equipment expenses; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Public Service, Division of Planning and Operations, in that it is immediately necessary to establish funding for this project this construction season, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Director of Public Service is authorized to reimburse the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund, Fund 265, for staff and equipment expenses up to \$185,000.00 incurred in the bicentennial sign project.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Public Service is authorized to reimburse the Construction Inspection Fund, Fund 518, for staff and equipment expenses up to \$15,000.00 incurred in the bicentennial sign project.

SECTION 3. That the expenditure of \$200,000.00, or so much thereof, be and hereby is authorized as follows from the Streets and Highways G.O. Bonds Fund, Fund 704, Dept.-Div. 59-11, Division of Planning and Operations, to pay the cost thereof.

<u>Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA Code / Amount</u> 704 / 440104-100006 / 2012 Neighborhood Infrastructure Projects / 06-6651 / 741046 / \$200,000.00

SECTION 4. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 5. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.